The reports are very well done and quite clear to a person who is 
unfamiliar with accounting.  She thanked staff, specifically Janeen, for the work she puts into this.   
 Council member Thomas referred to page 5 for the financial statements for the Town of Fort Myers 
Beach.  The intergovernmental budget was $2,862,000.00 (two million eight hundred sixty-two thousand 
dollars) and was actually $869,000.00.  This was a deficit of $1,993,000.00 (one million nine-hundred 
ninety-three).  He questioned this and it was explained the funds from the Newton Property came in at a 
later date.   
 Deputy Town Manager Gucciardo further explained in the original estimated budget for this fiscal